County of Lake State of California

Side Letter Agreement with the Lake County Correctional Officers Association (LCCOA)
Unit 06 Regarding Amendment to the October 21, 2021 — June 30, 2025, MOU.

On Tuesday, April 04, 2023, the Board of Supervisors has approved in concept, pending Meet
and Confer, changes to increase maximum monthly County contribution for insurance coverage
from $1,000 per month to $1,500.00 per month for employees who enroll in a County
sponsored medical, dental, vision insurance plan, effective July 1, 2023.

5. HEALTH AND WELFARE BENEFITS
5.1. GROUP INSURANCE

5.1.1. Maximum Monthly County Contribution for Health Care Coverage

The COUNTY shall pay a maximum contribution of one thousand five hundred dollars
($1,500.00) per month toward the COUNTY-sponsored medical, dental, and vision group
insurance plan for each employee who enrolls in a COUNTY sponsored group medical, dental,
and vision insurance plan.

Under the COUNTY’s flexible benefits plan, a specific amount (as defined in Section 22892 of the
California Government Code, which is adjusted annually based on inflation) of this contribution is
specifically designated for group medical insurance, with the balance of the COUNTY contribution
available and paid toward an employee’s total group medical, dental, and vision premium.

In no event shall the COUNTY’s financial obligation exceed the actual monthly premium for an
employee’s medical, dental, and vision insurance. Employees who select such employee-only
coverage and/or employee plus one dependent coverage will NOT be entitled to receive in
cash, other compensation, benefits, or in any form the difference between the amount of the
cost of either such coverage and the $1 health insurance,500 per month COUNTY contribution.

This side letter shall apply to the current MOU and any successor agreements and shall continue
until such time as either:

1) A successor MOU is ratified by both the County and LCCOA; or
2) The County and LCCOA agree to amend the applicable sections of the current MOU,
whichever is sooner.



COUNTY OF LAKE

Jessica Puska

Jessica Pyska (May'7, 2023 12:32 PDT)

Chairman,
Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: SUSAN PARKER

SUSAN PARKER
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

BV- Jahanna Delong (Mav 17 20%2.13.00PDT)

LAKE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

Jared Bugsard

Jared Bussard (May 4, 2023 15:28 PDT)

LCCOA President

Kristina Wicker (May 5, 2023 10:32 PDT)

LCCOA Representative

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LLOYD GUINTIVANO
County Counsel

e sadl



https://lakecounty.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAMenBu8nnMNJeJv2yBTzkMSd_j9fLrqk2
https://lakecounty.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAMenBu8nnMNJeJv2yBTzkMSd_j9fLrqk2
https://lakecounty.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAMenBu8nnMNJeJv2yBTzkMSd_j9fLrqk2
https://lakecounty.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAMenBu8nnMNJeJv2yBTzkMSd_j9fLrqk2
https://lakecounty.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAK2IRrQIfe0FCHa02X_0GSqNehkSDNvVo
https://lakecounty.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAK2IRrQIfe0FCHa02X_0GSqNehkSDNvVo

Side Letter Agreement LCCOA Regarding
Increasing Health Care Contribution to $1500
per month

Final Audit Report 2023-05-05
Created: 2023-05-04
By: Diana Rico (Diana.Rico@lakecountyca.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAMenBu8nnMNJeJv2yBTzkMSd_j9fLrgk2

"Side Letter Agreement LCCOA Regarding Increasing Health Ca
re Contribution to $1500 per month" History

B

5

A

Document created by Diana Rico (Diana.Rico@lakecountyca.gov)
2023-05-04 - 10:17:33 PM GMT- IP address: 208.91.28.66

Document emailed to Jared.Bussard@lakecountyca.gov for signature
2023-05-04 - 10:22:09 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jared.Bussard@lakecountyca.gov
2023-05-04 - 10:26:23 PM GMT- IP address: 208.91.28.66

Signer Jared.Bussard@lakecountyca.gov entered name at signing as Jared Bussard
2023-05-04 - 10:28:20 PM GMT- IP address: 208.91.28.66

Document e-signed by Jared Bussard (Jared.Bussard@lakecountyca.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-05-04 - 10:28:22 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |P address: 208.91.28.66

Document emailed to kwicker-estes@mastagni.com for signature
2023-05-04 - 10:28:24 PM GMT

Email viewed by kwicker-estes@mastagni.com
2023-05-05 - 5:31:23 PM GMT- IP address: 54.215.213.243

Signer kwicker-estes@mastagni.com entered name at signing as Kristina Wicker
2023-05-05 - 5:32:56 PM GMT- IP address: 98.208.101.73

Document e-signed by Kristina Wicker (kwicker-estes@mastagni.com)
Signature Date: 2023-05-05 - 5:32:58 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 98.208.101.73

S, county of Powered by

S LAKE Adobe

Acrobat Sign




@ Agreement completed.
2023-05-05 - 5:32:58 PM GMT

Powered by
Adobe
Acrobat Sign




		2023-05-17T13:13:43-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




